W.3.B.2.

Memorandum Date:

Order Date:

May 1, 2008 May 14, 2008

TO:

Board of County Commissioners

DEPARTMENT:

Management Services

PRESENTED BY:

David Suchart, Director

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:

ORDER/In the Matter of Awarding a contract for Lane County Charnelton Place Building EIFS Repair to

Applied Restoration, Inc., in the amount of \$791,400.

I. MOTION:

Move Approval of Order 08- In the Matter of Awarding a contract for Lane County Charnelton Place Building EIFS Repair to Applied Restoration, Inc., in the amount of \$791,400.

II. AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY:

In order to ensure the structural integrity of the Charnelton Place Building, repairs to the building skin (EIFS) need to be accomplished this summer prior to next winter's rains.

III. BACKGROUND/IMPLICATIONS OF ACTION:

A. Board Action and Other History

Lane County purchased the property at 151 West Seventh, known as Charnelton Place, in April 2007 for relocating functions of Health & Human Services. During the due diligence process it was observed that there were problems with the exterior skin of the facility. These problems did not seem substantive enough to prevent purchasing the building.

After owning the building over the course of a year it became apparent that repairs needed to be made sooner rather than later. In essence, much of the application of the building skin during construction was less than up to standard and the previous owner did not perform routine maintenance.

B. Policy Issues

See Board Goals

C. Board Goals

Protecting the public's assets by maintaining, replacing, or upgrading the County's investments in systems and capital infrastructure, and identifying ways to improve space and facilities conditions to better serve citizens, insure the adequate maintenance of existing infrastructure, and provide an environment conducive to high employee productivity, as outlined in the Goals and Strategy B.1.d. of the County's Strategic Plan, will be served by the completion of these projects.

D. Financial and/or Resource Considerations

During the programming for a new facility budget scenarios were prepared in order to determine the appropriateness of purchasing versus building a new structure. Charnelton Place was \$20 million below a comparable new facility. When the scope of the building exterior repairs was known, the Project Team re-evaluated the program budget priorities and removed some items in order to keep the overall budget in place.

E. Analysis

The building skin was evaluated by Western Architecture as a consultant to PIVOT Architecture, the project architect. Their report was forwarded to DRYVIT, the manufacturer of the building skin material. Based on recommendations, an RFP was prepared and put out for bid. Due to proprietary specifications, bids could only be accepted from certified DRYVIT installers. Five firms requested bid documents. The County received two bid proposals. The low bid was from Applied Restoration, Inc. (ARI) in the amount of \$791,400.

F. Alternatives/Options

- 1. Accept the bid to contract with Applied Restoration.
- 2. Reject the bid. This would mean the possibility of further interior damage to the building during heavy rain.

IV. TIMING/IMPLENTATION

If the Board accepts the recommendation, coordination with Chambers Construction, the project CM/GC, will be effected to erect scaffolding to begin a two phase project. The north and east side of the building will be repaired from June 1 through late June - early July. The second phase, the west and south sides, would be repaired from early July through October.

V. RECOMMENDATION

Accept the bid.

VI. FOLLOW-UP

Upon adoption by the B/CC, contracts will be prepared for signature by the County Administrator.

VII. ATTACHMENTS

Board Order Bid Forms

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. 08-) ORDER IN THE MATTER OF
) AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR
) LANE COUNTY CHARNELTON PLACE
) BUILDING EIFS REPAIR TO APPLIED
) RESTORATION, INC., IN THE
) AMOUNT OF \$791,400.

WHEREAS, Lane County purchased the facility known as Charnelton Place; and

WHEREAS, the County performed an extensive evaluation of the exterior skin; and

WHEREAS the repair of the exterior skin material is necessary to maintain the structural integrity of that building; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

HEREBY ORDERED, the contractor Applied Restoration, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the repair of the Lane County Charnelton Place Building EIFS in the amount of \$791,400.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County Administrator is delegated authority to execute such a contract.

Dated this 14^h day of May 2008

Faye Stewart, Chair Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

SECTION 00 41 00

BID FORM

THE PROJECT AND THE PARTIES

1	-	n	1	۲	0	۰
ĸ	_				_	٠.

- A. Owner
 - 1. Lane County
 - 2. Department of Management Services
 - 3. 125 East 8th Avenue
 - 4. Eugene, OR 97401

1.02 FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

A. Lane County - Charnelton Place - EIFS Repair

1.03 CONTRACT NUMBER LCB 2008-03

1.04 DATE:

- A. Bid Closing Date and Time: Thursday, May 1, 2008 at 3:00 p.m.
- B. Bids will be opened publicly, immediately following the bid closing time

1.05 DELIVER BIDS TO

A. Mr. David Suchart, Management Services Director, Lane County Charnelton Place Building, 151 West 7th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401 - 5th Floor Facilities Office.

1.06 PLACE OF BID OPENING

 Lane County Charnelton Place Building, 151 West 7th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401 - 5th Floor Facilities Office.

1.07 SUBMITTED BY: (Bidder to enter name and address)

A. Bidder's Full Name APULW RESTORATION, TWO.

1. Address 7987 NORTH AVE
2. City, State, Zip Le MON GROLD, CA 9/945
3. Phone 6/9-433-4704
4. Fax 6/9-433-4706

B. Type of Organization (check one of the following and insert information requested):
1. X a. A Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of ______.
2. __b. A partnership registered under the laws of the State of ______.
3. __c. An individual doing business under an assumed name and registered under the laws of the State of _____.

1.08 BASE BID

A. Having examined the site and being familiar with the conditions affecting the work, we the undersigned, hereby proposes to furnish all material and labor and perform all work hereinafter indicated in strict accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by PIVOT Architecture, for the Lump Sum price indicated below:

.um .	Soven hundre ninty-one thousand	
	four hundred	dollars
	(\$791, 400.00), in lawful money of the United States of A	merica.

B. Base Bid work is for all of the work shown on drawings or described in the specifications, to which work may added or from which work may be deleted for the sums stated in Alternate Bids.

1.14 ADDENDA

	Α.	The undersigned acknowledges that the following Addenda have been received during the bid period. The modifications to the Bid Documents noted below have been considered and all costs are included in the Bid Sum. 1. Addendum # Dated 2. Addendum # Dated 3. Addendum # Dated 4. Addendum # Dated
1.15		SIDENT BIDDER
	A.	The undersigned certifies that they are/ are not/ (check one) a RESIDENT BIDDER of the State of, as defined in ORS 279A.120.
1.16		INSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS BOARD
	Α.	The Undersigned certifies that they are in compliance with requirements for construction contractors or landscape contractors and are registered and bonded with the Construction Contractors Board or licensed by the Landscape Contractors Board as follows: 1. Registration No. 164713 Expiration Date 5/31/09
1.17	BIC	SECURITY
	Α.	Accompanying herewith is Bid Security Payable to Lane County Department of Management Services, which is not less than ten (10) percent of the total amount of the Base Bid, plus additive Alternates if any.
1.18	CO	NTRACT & BOND
	A .	The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to execute and deliver to the Owner within Ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms an Agreement and a satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bond in an amount equal to one hundred (100) percent of the contract sum, and to deliver to the Owner the required Certificates of Insurance.
	B.	The surety requested to issue the Performance and Payment Bond will be:
	C.	Name and address of Surety Company: 1. Name: ICW (Insuranc Company of the West) 2. Address: 10509 Sociento Valla Prwy Suit 310 3. City/State: San Dego, A 12121
	D.	Agent Name/Phone: Time Recein 611/525-2884
.19	NO	N-COLLUSION '
	A.	The undersigned certifies that:

1

- 1. This bid has been arrived at independently and is being submitted without collusion with any other vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services to limit independent bidding or competition, and
- 2. The contents of this bid have not been communicated by the undersigned or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the undersigned or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid, and will not be communicated to such person prior to the official opening of the bid.

1.20 BID SECURITY FORFEITURE

A. The Undersigned further agrees that the Bid Security accompanying this bid is left in escrow with the Owner; that the amount thereof is the measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain by the failure of the undersigned to execute and deliver the above named Agreement, Performance and Payment Bond, and Insurance Certificate, and that if the undersigned defaults in either executing the Agreement or providing a Performance and Payment Bond, or an Insurance Certificate, within ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms, then the full value of the Bid Security may become the property of the Owner at the Owner's option; but if the bid is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for the opening of bids or if the undersigned executes and timely delivers said Agreement and Performance and Payment Bond, and the Insurance Certificate, the Bid Security shall be returned.

1.21 OWNER'S RIGHTS

A. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive all informalities in the bids or procedures.

1.22 WAGE RATES

- A. The Undersigned agrees, if awarded a contract, that they will comply with the provisions of ORS 279C800 279C.870 or Davis-Bacon 40 U.S.C 3141 et seq as applicable, pertaining to the payment of the prevailing rates of wage.
- B. By signing below the Undersigned agrees that he/she affirmatively acknowledge the following:
 - 1. Compliance with ORS 279C.838 and 40 USC 3141 et seq (if both state and federal Davis-Bacon applies. If the state rate is higher, the contractor and every sub shall pay at least the state rate); or compliance with ORS 279C.840 (Davis-Bacon does not apply, and only the state prevailing rate of wage is to be paid); or compliance with 40 USC 3141 et seq (only Davis-Bacon rate of wage applies, or is the highest one for all of the job categories.)

1.23 NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION

A. The Undersigned certifies that they have not discriminated against minority, women, or small business enterprises in obtaining any required subcontract.

1.24 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

A. The Undersigned acknowledges the liquidated damages provision included in the Supplementary General Conditions attached in the Project Manual.

1.25 BIDDERS CERTIFICATION

- A. By signing below Bidder hereby certifies that s/he:
 - 1. Is an equal opportunity employer, and has not discriminated against any minority, women, or emerging small business enterprise in obtaining any required subcontracts;
 - 2. Has an employee drug-testing program in place; and
 - 3. That to the best of the Bidder's knowledge s/he is in compliance with all Oregon tax laws described in ORS 305.380(4).

1.26 BID FORM SUPPLEMENTS

- A. The following Supplements are attached to this Bid Form and are considered an integral part of this Bid Form:
- B. We agree to submit the following Supplements to Bid Forms within 2 hours after submission of this bid for additional bid information:
 - 1. Section 00 43 39 (00350) FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM (submitted after the bid form as directed in the Instructions to Bidders 00 21 13 (00200) and Supplementary Instructions to Bidders 00 22 13 (00201)

B. Address of Firm: 7987 Warth AVINIV. C. City, State, Zip Code: Lawan Brown. Ut 91945 D. Contractor's Federal I.D. Number (TIN): 33-0824917 E. By:	.27	BIC	FORM SIGNATURE(S)	
C. City, State, Zip Code:	P	۹.	Name of Firm: Applica (185 toration, M.	
D. Contractor's Federal I.D. Number (TIN): 33-0824917 E. By:	E	3.	Address of Firm: 7987 With Avenue	
E. By:	C			
E. By:		Э.	Contractor's Federal I.D. Number (TIN): 33-0824917	·
G. If Corporation, Attest:	E	Ξ.	By:	(if bid is by a partnership,
Corporation) H. Type or Print Name: Michael Weinert Sec. Corp I. Subscribed and sworn to before me on the day of (yea J	F	: ,	Type or Print Name:	
I. Subscribed and sworn to before me on theday of,(yea J. K	_		Corporation)	(Signed by Secretary of the
x. <u>See attached outforcate</u>	Н	₫.	Type or Print Name: MIChael Weinert Sec	E CORP
K. See attached certyorcate	1.		Subscribed and sworn to before me on the day of	(year)
	J.		1 00 4/0	4.62 62
	K	ί.,	See attached Oll 9	rane

1.28 If the Bid is a joint venture or partnership, add additional forms of execution for each member of the joint venture in the appropriate form or forms as above.

END OF BID FORM

1.09 OVERHEAD & PROFIT

A. The above bid prices include all fees, taxes, profit, overhead and similar items.

1.10 The undersigned agrees to be bound by the following documents:

- A. Bid Solicitation
- B. Instructions to Bidders
- C. Bid Bond
- D. First-Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Form
- Contractor's Drug Testing Program
- F. Agreement
- G. Performance Bond
- H. General Conditions
- **Supplementary General Conditions** 1.
- J. Drawings and Specifications
- K. Addenda

1.11 SUMMARY OF THE WORK

The project consists of the general construction services for the repair of the existing deteriorated EIFS System on the Charnelton Place Building, located at 151 West Seventh Avenue in Eugene, Oregon for the Lane County Management Services Department.

1.12 CONTRACT TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to substantially complete the work by October 30, A. 2008

1.13 UNIT PRICES

- The following Unit Prices are submitted by the Undersigned as a proposed basis for additive or deductive adjustments to the Bid Amount in the event quantity changes are required for the items listed. It is understood and agreed that these Unit Prices are separately subject to acceptance by the Owner and will thereafter be entered into the Agreement. The Unit Prices are to include all labor. travel and material costs as well as a factor for Contractors Overhead and Profit.
- B. The following are Unit Prices for specific portions of the Work as listed. The following is the list of Unit Prices:
- C. ITEM DESCRIPTION -

UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE

1. EIFS Repair - Complete with new sheathing -Square Foot a. As shown in Details 2, 3 and 4 bound in the Project Manual

2. Vertical Expansion Joint - Complete with new sheathing Linear Foot

\$ <u>32,00</u>

a. As shown in Detail 5 bound in the Project Manual

CALIFORNIA JURAI WITH A	PFIANT STATEMENT NOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOVOV
See Attached Document (Notary to cros	ss out lines 1–6 below) completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
C. EVERETT Commission # 1483525 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires May 12, 2008	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 28th day of pride, 2008, by (1) Michael Weiner Name of Signer proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,) (and (2) Name of Signer proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.) Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL —
Though the information below is not required by valuable to persons relying on the document a fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to fraudulent removal and r	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #1 Top of thumb here RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #2 Top of thumb here RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #2 Top of thumb here

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that APPLIED RESTORATION, INC. 7987 NORTH AVENUE, LEMON GROVE CA 91945-1827 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST 10509 SORRENTO VALLEY PKWY, SUITE 310, SAN DIEGO, CA 92	(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor) (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firm LANE COUNTY 125 EAST 8TH AVENUE, EUGENE, ORECON 97401	of CALIFORNIA nly bound unto (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	
TEN PERCENT OF THE TOTAL BID AMOUNT————————————————————————————————————	e, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for LANE COUNTY CHAMELTON PLACE EIFS REPAIR 151 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE EUGENE, OREGON 97401	(Here insert full name, address and description of project

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this	25TH	day of	APRIL)159 0 2008
Jew (Witness)	~	APPLIED RESTORAT	(Principal) (Title)	V.P. (Seal)
ORAH FRANEY (Witgless) ACCOUNT REPRESENTATIVE	wey -	TARA BACON, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	(Surety) (Title)	(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Diego

On <u>April 25, 2008</u> before me, <u>Maria Hallmark, Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Tara Bacon</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature 1 1

MARIA HALLMARK
COMM. #1508244
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
My Commission Expires
AUGUST 17, 2008

(Seal)

ICW GROUP Power of Attorney

Insurance Company of the West

Explorer Insurance Company

Independence Casualty and Surety Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Insurance Company of the West, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California, Explorer Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California, and Independence Casualty and Surety Company, a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Texas, (collectively referred to as the "Companies"), do hereby appoint

DALE HARSHAW, BRADLEY R. ORR, JOHN C. STARICH, TARA BACON, GEOFFREY SHELTON

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with authority to date, execute, sign, seal, and deliver on behalf of the Companies, fidelity and surety bonds, undertakings, and other similar contracts of suretyship, and any related documents.

In witness whereof, the Companies have caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized officers this 2nd day of January, 2008.



Joffrey D. Sweeney, Assistant Secretary

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST EXPLORER INSURANCE COMPANY INDEPENDENCE CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

J. Daylos Brome

J. Douglas Browne, Senior Vice President

State of California

County of San Diego

On January 2, 2008, before me, Mary Cobb, Notary Public, personally appeared J. Douglas Browne and Jeffrey D. Sweeney, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument, the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Mary Cobb, Notary Public



May Cold

RESOLUTIONS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed, sealed and notarized with facsimile signatures and seals under authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of each of the Companies:

"RESOLVED: That the President, an Executive or Senior Vice President of the Company, together with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary, are hereby authorized to execute Powers of Attorney appointing the person(s) named as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to date, execute, sign, seal, and deliver on behalf of the Company, fidelity and surety bonds, undertakings, and other similar contracts of suretyship, and any related documents.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the signatures of the officers making the appointment, and the signature of any officer certifying the validity and current status of the appointment, may be facsimile representations of those signatures; and the signature and seal of any notary, and the seal of the Company, may be facsimile representations of those signatures and seals, and such facsimile representations shall have the same force and effect as if manually affixed. The facsimile representations referred to herein may be affixed by stamping, printing, typing, or photocopying."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Insurance Company of the West, Explorer Insurance Company, and Independence Casualty and Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and effect, and has not been revoked, and that the above resolutions were duly adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of the Companies, and are now in full force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 25TH day of APRIL 2008

Jeffrey D. Sweeney, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call 1-800-877-1111 and ask for the Surety Division. Please refer to the Power of Attorney Number, the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached. For information or filing claims, please contact Surety Claims, ICW Group, 11455 El Camino Real, San Diego, CA 92130-2045 or call (858) 350-2400.

SECTION 00 43 39

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM

PARTICULARS

1.01 DELIVER TO:

- A Mr. David Suchart, Management Services Director, Lane County Charnelton Place Building, 151 West 7th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401 5th Floor Facilities Office
- B UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE IN THE ORIGINAL SOLICITATION, THIS DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE FAXED. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF BIDDERS TO SUBMIT THIS DISCLOSURE FORM AND ANY ADDITIONAL SHEETS, WITH THE BID NUMBER AND PROJECT NAME CLEARLY MARKED, AT THE LOCATION INDICATED BY THE SPECIFIED DISCLOSURE DEADLINE. SEE INVITATION TO BID AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS.

1.02 FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

A. Lane County - Charnelton Place - EIFS Repair

1.03 CONTRACT NUMBER LCB 2008-03

1.04 DATE:

- A. Bid Closing Date and Time: Thursday, May 1, 2008 at 3:00 p.m.
- B Bids will be opened publicly, immediately following the bid closing time
- C First-Tier Submission Due: Within two hours of bid closing time.

1.05 SUBMITTED BY: (Bidder to enter name and address)

Α.	Bidder's Full Name Applied Restruction, IV. 1. Address 7187 North Avenue
	1. Address 7187 North Avenue

- 2. City, State, Zip Lemon Greek, 4 91945
- 3. Phone 611/433-4764
- 4. Fax <u>6191433-4706</u>

1.06 SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

- A. Bidders are required to disclose information about certain first-tier subcontractors providing LABOR or LABOR and MATERIALS when the contract value for a Public Improvement is greater than \$100,000 (see ORS 279.027). Specifically, when the contract amount of a first-tier subcontractor is greater than or equal to: (i) 5% of the project bid, but at least \$15.000, or (ii) \$350,000 regardless of the percentage, you must disclose the following information about that subcontract within two (2) hours of bid closing:
 - 1. The subcontractor's name,
 - 2. The dollar value of the subcontract, and
 - 3. The subcontractor's category of work they will be performing.
- B. If you will not be using any subcontractors that are subject to the above disclosure requirements, you are required to indicate "NONE" on the accompanying form.
- C. THE AGENCY MUST REJECT A BID AS NON-RESPONSIVE IF THE BIDDER FAILS TO SUBMIT THE DISCLOSURE FORM WITH THIS INFORMATION.
- D. To determine disclosure requirements, it is recommended that bidders disclose subcontract information for any subcontractor as follows:
 - Determine the lowest possible contract price. That price will be the base bid amount less all alternate deductive bid amounts (exclusive of any options that can only be exercised after contract award).
 - Provide the required disclosure information for any first-tier subcontractor whose potential contract
 services (i.e., subcontractor's base bid amount plus all alternate additive bid amounts, exclusive of
 any options that can only be exercised after contract award) are greater than or equal to: (i) 5% of

٨	Name of subcontractor: Category of work:
	Tales of Subcontract.
N	- Training of Subcontractor
	Category of work: Dollar Value of Subcontract:
0	Name of subcontractor
Ρ.	Name of subcontractor
1.09 C	Dollar Value of Subcontract: ERTIFICATION OF BIDDERS
Α.	
A.	The above listed first-tier subcontractor(s) are providing labor and/or labor and materials with a Dollar Value equal to or greater than:
	1. 5% of the total Contract Price, but at least \$15,000 (including all all
1 10 EA	total Contract Price
NC	AILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM WILL RESULT IN A BID SUBMITTED BECOMING ON-RESPONSIVE, AND SUCH BIDS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD!
1.11 F(ORM SIGNATURE(S)
Α.	1
B.	Address of Firm: 7987 Math Avenue
C.	City, State, Zip Code: Amm Cown. 14 91945
D.	By:
E.	Type or Print Name: Michael E. Wuner
	END OF SECTION